43July 2021 © 2021 H.E. Sheppard
I. Introduction
Congress has supported Code Sec. 170(h), which allows for conservation easement
donations and related tax deductions, for decades. In upholding and expanding
the benefits of this tax provision over time, Congress has been fully aware of the
recurrent complaints by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) about per-
ceived abuses, particularly in terms of valuation. Despite this repeated backing by
Congress, the IRS insists on attacking certain partnerships that donate easements

“participants” to file proper Forms 8886, might
assert penalties under Code Sec. 6707 for failure
by “material advisors” to file proper Forms 8918,
and might assert penalties under Code Sec. 6708
for failures by “material advisors” to meet their
record-maintenance requirements).
19	 HES—insert.
20	 Code Sec. 6662; Code Sec. 6662A.
21	 Internal Revenue Service. Conservation
Easement Audit Techniques Guide (Rev.
11/4/2016), at 77.
22	 Nancy Zak, Claud Clark, EcoVest Capital Inc., Alan
N. Solon, Robert M. McCullough, and Ralph R.
Teal, Case No. 1:18-cv-05774, DC ND GA, Compliant
filed December 18, 2018, at 47.
23	 See, e.g., IR-2019-47, March 19, 2019.
24	 IR-2020-160, July 16, 2020.
25	 U.S. Senate, Committee on Finance. Syndicated
Conservation Easement Transactions, 116th
Cong., 2nd Session, Senate Report 116-44 (August
2020), at 105.
26	 U.S. Senate, Committee on Finance. Syndicated
Conservation Easement Transactions, 116th
Cong., 2nd Session, Senate Report 116-44 (August
2020), at 4 and 105.
27	 U.S. Senate, Committee on Finance. Syndicated
Conservation Easement Transactions, 116th
Cong., 2nd Session, Senate Report 116-44 (August
2020), at 4.
28	 IR-2019-182, “IRS Increases Enforcement Action
on Syndicated Conservation Easements,”
Nov. 12, 2019; IR-2019-213, “IRS Continues
Enforcement Efforts in Conservation Easement
Cases Following Latest Tax Court Decision,”
December 20, 2019; Nathan J. Richman, Multiple
Divisions Coming for Syndicated Conservation

Promoter Investigations, Federal Tax Notes
Today Doc. 2020-6890 (Feb. 25, 2020).
Taxes The Tax Magazine® July 202152
30	 Code Sec. 6700(a)(1).
31	 Code Sec. 6700(a)(1).
32	 Code Sec. 6700(a)(2)(A).
33	 Code Sec. 6700(a)(2)(B). For these purposes, the
term “gross valuation overstatement” means
any statement regarding the value of any prop-
erty or service if such value exceeds 200 percent
of the correct amount, and the value is directly
related to the amount of any deduction or credit
under Chapter 1 (normal taxes and surtaxes) of
the Internal Revenue Code to any participant.
See Code Sec. 6700(b)(1).
34	 IRS News Release, IR-2020-49, March 5, 2020.
35	 The Internal Revenue Manual provides shows
the high standard that the IRS must meet: “Civil
fraud penalties will be asserted when there is
clear and convincing evidence to prove that

74	 Rev. Proc. 2016-22, Section 3.03 (emphasis
added).
75	 Rev. Proc. 2016-22, Section 3.03 (emphasis
added).
76	 Rev. Proc. 2016-22, Section 3.03.
77	 Taxpayer First Act of 2019, P.L. 116-25 (July 1, 2019),
§1001; see also Joint Committee on Taxation,
Description of H.R. 1957, The Taxpayer First Act
of 2019, JCX-15-19 (Apr. 1, 2019).
78	 Code Sec. 7803(e)(1).
79	 Code Sec. 7803(e)(3) (emphasis added).
80	 Code Sec. 7803(e)(4).
81	 Code Sec. 7803(e)(5).
82	 Code Sec. 7803(e)(5)(A). Notably, this provision
refers to a Notice of Deficiency but not an FPAA.
83	 IR-2020-188, August 24, 2020 (attaching a memo-
randum from the IRS Deputy Commissioner for
Services and Enforcement, dated August 24,
2020, called “Interim Guidance on Designation
of Cases for Litigation).